

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL No.1743 OF 2015  
(Arising out of SLP(C)No.1758 of 2008)

SHIVENDRA MOHN CHOUDARY AND ORS

.....APPELLANTS

VERSUS

STATE OF BIHAR & ORS.

.....RESPONDENTS

O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Leave granted.

The factual position in this case is not different from the one depicted in the case of Lalan Kumar and others vs. State of Bihar and others (Civil Appeal arising from SLP(C)No.5299 of 2007, decided by us today).

In view of the above, we find no justification whatsoever to entertain the instant appeal and the same is accordingly dismissed.

As a sequel to dismissal of appeal, the application for intervention is also dismissed.

.....J.  
(JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR)

.....J.  
(S.A.BOBDE)

NEW DELHI;  
Signature Not Verified

FEBRUARY 10, 2015.  
Digitally signed by  
Satish Kumar Yadav  
Date: 2015.02.11  
16:43:38 IST  
Reason:  
ITEM NO.5(25)

COURT NO.4

SECTION XVI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).1758/2008

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 05/01/2007  
in C.W.J.C. in LPA No.421/2001 passed by the High Court of Patna)

SHIVENDRA MOHN CHOUDARY AND ORS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF BIHAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and directions and intervention and office report)

Date : 10/02/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.A. BOBDE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Manu Shanker Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Nishant Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. A.P. Mayee, Adv.  
Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Lakshmi Raman Singh, Adv.

Upon hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Leave granted.

The appeal is dismissed in terms of the signed order.

As a sequel to dismissal of appeal, the application for intervention is also dismissed.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)  
COURT MASTER

(RENUKA SADANA)  
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)